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Foreword

The 43rd Abridged Life Tables presented in this report were constructed
on the basis of mortality statistics for the period April 1, 1989to March
31, 1990 by essentially the same methodology as in the previous ones.

The present tables were prepared by Yoshikazu Watanabe, Chief of the

Center for Population Analysis.

December 26, 1990

Sigemi Kono, Director - General
Institute of Population Problems

Ministry of Health and Welfare
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I SBONHEEHRIEAODE (EGHE) oERooilE

1. BEBHILEAOR (EHR) (DT
BEBIEAORIBIEADICER L ERRORRTH 2, £HEIR, EANIES
DOETE, HROETRRARHICTEGE L ERELTHERSNE D TH 3, (RIC,
WHADADBRFHCEEN, THODAMEAEEDICREBICTHETLTE, 100 E4
DRICRTRTELILE Lt E &, ZDMDE « DERBIFET K E EERE L URERLD
EEBICHT 2RTHOEAEMACENTEERLE, 20BBEL0shoEE
rUEEDRIZ THA) 6% (generation life table) & 0E3C E25TX 3, L
L, COHIKBI0ELLORFEA*ET B L, FROEBOFKIT — 2 0BEH
BENRERVEFOHZHIBAEL, $1, ZORICIRAOBEO - » 5 G R
SNZIBEDOMBBEL 5 LB URBROETRNO 2% R M A THREICERL
RN EDEHT, KBTI L HETERRSERSINBZC L33 EA ST,
KD BRIEKII, &2EROUD, FEMBIFETH EERADZEIC L TERT 2,
HERROEEDADNERR, FHCEICELIHEEROERDOEREDTH D [FH
REBOZBVD, Sl bSRAICEROZEBBELERL T I DD LD ic, hifEr
B (mx) »SARHEETADHTHR (qx ) 2HBEHT, ¢ LLBEL0EL S
FHMETECR, DECHCHERI SZBOEGRBEMAETET 2,
CHUIEBRDELRIR, H{R3ER—DHRBEI LV ET X XDOEK - FHTHE
KR 2EQTHRITLE NI ERIBICHTEE S5, D
EROEBRI, 1F ) ROBBERER a7 5%+ (John Graunt,
1620 — 74) DFTFE (Bills of Mortality, 16624E) 8L UNL —EEOREETH
DRXFEH -BFEEELLTHELLIFEYF o/~ (Edmond Halley, 1656 —
1742) DT V7 OMRDEME (163 F) H0HOTH 3, /79 FDEREK
BOTHEERE TOEFHAOBMABTAIN, N —DEL BN TRBEOEGE
BHORBEAEBEINTOBIBRE DL 5 1,
73UV MCEBITHIED Y FYOA4ICET 35GOBEIL 18. 2ETHD, MiGA
O30GZBRBREH e Y FYDRFLBERCET BEERE, 2CiCsT 58K, ©§
B, 77X, RRMIEDHRITERBT BEDTH - o Fho, L —iCk B1THIEE

1) Ching Long Chiang, " The Life Table and Its Applications " Robert Krieger .
1984 (FveovFop v [EMERELDOBRAL, HEEARET 7 F 27 Y —£, 19844F)
BRUEBRF [EaR/NE] TEL0fE], $£33%15 (198641 8)



EDTVRITVHTROEMETIE, 1REORGNIBS5ETH- 1,

BRICED 2EMROIMERIT, REFEKICKS 1891 ~ 89 (MHiE24~31) F I
DTOHE 1 EEMRER (19028E8R) BPIHO D THD, TDEEnHEMIFF428
£, WF 44 3FTH- 1 TOEERIARMKIRICE &fkdsh, BRI 1935 ~ 36
(BFI0~11) IOV TOE 6 BIAaE (1941 FER) T TAERSN, BoELEME
BT BEHEMTBET 46. 924, LT 49.63FETH - oo WATHE TR, BLEdE
BHFEHDELBIL L LR3I ot P
B IINBESET R OIFEE 3 & O K ELEBHHERBIC LY BBAEFERT LI
RENBEeLEmR, RLELEKTERTICL DEFMERINIBEEMRS LU
AOEEHAERICE DEERERI NS BEREIEADRD 3 DBERI N TS,
TeAEMRAFEANE LT, ERARE (SHEHER) OBLXERBBARAAADEZD
FERO1APSLRAETTOFRIBETH FEEH) FRERITERINDE D THS, G5
RIS, ERKELBIFICH 2 HIMERE N T2 50T, ERFBEAERERD
HSBAREDLMEFNERBREZIN ST TOPBICOVOTHEINR 1 BEEDHE AD
EEDERD1IAPS1ZAFETODI UL (B KX ->TERINSEEDTHb,
it AOERIIS, AOREAEATICE T, 19474 481 B, 5 1948 % 3 B 31

BRI TOAOMEERCE SO TE 1 BIEEREADR] BSERS N TLSR, BEFER
IhTED, AETREBIIES, fEROBME TAORELOFEESFER] THO,

[HATIREOIA 1 BCERFAESTOLN TSI 00, SFI0A 1 B2t ET
5 (4A18H»53A3BETD) 1 HEMAEL-T) B, EEHRMNOEGELN -
TWb, ¥
AEOFBEMEFIEAORONRLIIZ 1989F4 A 1A»5 0E3 AT TO
1 AERITHO, 20O HETE 19894 10 A 1 BBED B AAAODHE %
WTEB U o AEEEFIEADROIER AL, HBBEEIEADE L BRICKEINICE
HITLHEEZRObDTHY, FHEBIEES SN,

2 HERTHRGORHNER
ASEOMEEFIEAORICE S E, BTFOMAEROTEREG (EEES) 75 69 FFioxt
L, ZFDBEEIZBL0ETH S, F1EDMESHIEADE (1947 F 4 A~ 4843 B)
WCXBE, TOHEMRGIZHETF 5L 644, LT 55. 288 ThHh- DT, LEMICHET

2) NEMERBICELERIHERBIC L& MMEME
3) #fe TR ALY . 19604, P. 620.



M2UE, KFBBEZTNETNHTI ERIEE,

COMDEAEROEERBOWBERI ICE->THB E, 1955 4£LEF Tl EBIC/Hs,
ZTO®BRD 1BSFELTO 0 FRBEMICBRLESBLZ 0. 3EELREL BUERL,
SoEE LI DB HAEIR 0. 1 FEREZDRGDBBIZ/NELIE 5T B,
HAEREERGOMBMEDOBREZRE | @ SOREFE[CEOTHNRNBFOBTLD b
RFOMUDOHHBREL, TORR, MAERTHRGOBICEIT 1947 FiC 3 4ETH
o fehs, 1989 FITIT 58IENEIAL TS, L L 1986 FELIBIZ e DB 2,
5 8EEFIRTELDMUNITLTED, HFTODRELEARIL TR, HIE (42E)
DRBOBRZE S.BEICLN, SEDFERGOBLES 5SIELIZEAEELLLTH
AR

3 BEFBITOEFRHIUFECEDPLBERBDHEE

BOREHEBFILAORICEB T 265%F TOEERIZ, FMKKk-THONBEEBD,
HEICE T B HAED S 1 RE TOEEREELHT DREIMENE L, 1 BT TOEER
13, 1935~ 6 FDITHEICE T E 6 MRLEREZCENTEF 88 7%, LF90.1
BTH -1, BREIOHRTIZIET 99.51%, LF 99.58% L5 >T b, —F, 655
TTOEFREI, BEIIC3IBF36.2%, BF43.6%TH0, HELIZEDDS B 1/3
5 1/2 DEIG L6 E TERE LD - s, BAETIR 20 FokiE, dRkbb,
BF 82 5%, HF L1 BICELTO B,

05F TOEERIT, BAIRBBEREB6~TIHTH - 108, SEOMEHIEAOET
RBLEBNPBEN >TWB,

85iE TOAERFEIT, TOMIMEEVKECERL TN E, BETOEERIZBETF 27
%, LF58HBLEODTUNSIIFERTH 1253, 1955 FICIZZ D 3 EDKEEICIEL,
ZDEBRDIVREMICE S IEDOLHE LT, 1989 FITIZBEFTIZ4 A 1 AR ED
26.7%, WFTIZ2AIT1 ANTHE VAT 4 BT THEET A LD ITIE - 12,

SECEDHROMBERIT, HEDPORBL THELRTCDORENSD & 5 KX 40T B4
BTHD, [HhEHRG] $5003 THEER] EFIN 3, EHCIBEBTET5%
B, WFSREMERDOELFRLELE S IR T, 1955 FICIT B F605%,
LFMAm LD, NFEOMICHTFIBE, LT ISEME L, 1975 £ITII BT, LT
BURKICEL, ZDREBEHF D 18I FE TWHBFIIIE, KFRAESSIHELTEFB
B, HFBEEolco 18I FDOHMMARMI, TERBLOVBLEBTNFNIEE
WEDEIE 5> T3,



4 FAIEOMEHLEAOREOLE

INFITEMROTEEECEATIRANMBEATE b, 2 TRATOO#ILEA
OREDHBEELTAHAL D,

HAERORGIE, 4BIEF 75694, LF8L50FETHD, RiEEH~EBFIZ 0. 04 £F
DT, LFRF002FELNTNH/NIBMTITHY, BRWICIIFITOEBENZ 5,
FHEEFEMOBLEIRSET, FEEDLBFEICH~N0 R2FEDODLTLIEHNENL 1,

B & HREHHFEMICIITEA EMTNE SNT, ADREREROGEREAOR
DERFIE LTRBEIEOERTH 503, BEAEAFERBIEROFEMRITE (1989 4) B
BHEMSEDOBF 15 91 4, KTF 8L 714Kk ~3 &, AOMEREFROEEFMIIETF
TO.REHL, KFTOAEELLIE T B, CHITHRBEOENCE S DT
H, HEHEREEEEMETIZI1989F 1 A~ 12 ABKRBPETH sDiclL, AO
A R O fE R IE AT R DI R 1989 4 A~E 3B L5 ->THD, 1990
FICA->TH S 1 A~3 B TORRTIKEDHILE (19894F) 1A~3 B&LobmE-K
T Ltk %,

REMOFEHRGOMIE, RIMMITRLIcL DI, Bt b0EEE TROITHIEN
SHMUNALNEDITH L, S0ELETIEAIRILD SIETL T3,



®1 HERHOFHREG (& ) OB
5 . o4 B o F R e FR-H oMU
% & B = 3 x

1947T% 4 [ ~48% 34 51.54 55.28 3.74

2.12 1.95
1950% 47 ~51%3A 57.91 61.13 3.22

1.14 1.33
1955444 ~56%3A 63.63 67.76 4.13

0.34 0.48
196044 A ~615% 3 A 65.33 70.15 4.82

0.55 0.63
1965% 48 ~ 66434 68.09 73.30 5.21

0.33 0.34
197044 ~T1% 3 A 69.76 75.00 5.24

0.40 0.40
1975%4H ~T6% 34 71.75 76.98 5.23

0.34 0.39
19804 4R ~81% 34 73.46 78.93 5.47

0.28 0.33
1985% 48 ~ 8644 3 A 74.88 80.60 5.72

0.53 0.65
1986 4H ~8T# 34 75.42 81.25 5.83

0.14 0.10
1987447 ~ 8843 A 75.56 81.35 5.79

0.09 0.13
1988% 44 ~ 894 3A 75.65 81.48 5.83

0.04 0.02
19894 48 ~90% 3 A 75.69 81.50 5.81

BH:ARI



I HELSRKEFHITOEFR (%) LECEOPUBER GHER)

W - R 5 T FE - £ K &8 i«
1®E T 65K ¥ T
1935-364F 88.70 90.08| 1935-364 36.22 43.55
19554 95.71 96. 28 19554 61.89 70.37
19754 98.91 99.15 1975 % 76.90 86.23
19804 99.18 99.34 1980 % 79.66 88.71
19854 99.42 99.50 19854 81.25 90.21
19864 99.45 99.53 1986 4 81.75 90.60
19874 99.47 99.55 19874 82.07 90.78
1988 % 99.51 99.586 19884 82.30 91.00
1989 % 99.51 99.58 19894 82.47 91.13
15 ¢ T 85 ¢ T

1935-36 4 79.10 80.12| 1935-364% 2.74 5.81
19554 93.14 94.01 1955 £ 8.60 16.93
1975 % 98.18 98.63 19754 16.69 30.72
19804 98.63 98.96 1980 % 20.70 37.42
19854 98.98 89.20 19854 24.34 43.32
1986 4 99.02 99.24 19864 26.53 46.04
19874 99.06 99.27 19874 - 26.73 46.867
19884 99.10 99.28 1988 4 26.80 47.09
1989% 99.11 99.29 19894 26.73 47.43

20k ¥ T LT H o ¥

1935-36 % 76.12 76.79 FEw(NER)
19554 92.47 93.52(| 1935-364 56 59
19754 97.76 98.47 19554 69 74
1980 % 98.28 98.83 1975% 75 80
19854 98.63 99.08 1980 % 76 81
1986 & 98.69 99.12 1985 % 78 83
19874 98.74 99.15 1986 4 78 84
19884 98.78 99.16 19874 78 84
19894 98.79 99.17 19884 78 84
1989 % 78 84

EHt: 1935 — 36 FicoWVTIL [ 6 MELLEMK], 1955 4F, T54E, 85~8I4FE I DU Tids
EneTnHom, H2OH, $£39~43E0 [fHEEHiEADE].



g FHINRG

(¢ z) OHE: F43EELFE42E

£ 5 '8
x §E43[E] $5 4208 %= £E43E $42[0] %=
0 75.692 75.652 0.040 81.501 81.481 0.020
1 75.063 75.025 0.038 80.847 80.840 0.007
2 74.120 74.082 0.038 79.900 79.890 0.010
3 73.160 73.121 0.039 78.933 78.923 0.010
4 72.190 72.150 0.040 77.955 T77.945 0.010
0-4 75.691 75.652 0.039 81.500 81.481 0.019
5-9 71.213 71.173 0.040 76.972 76.962 0.010
10-14 66.291 66.253 0.038 72.029 72.015 0.014
15-19 61.347 61.310 0.037 67.070 67.058 0.012
20-24 56.533 56.501 0.032 62.146 62.134 0.012
25-29 51.746 51.718 0.028 57.241 57.2286 0.015
30-34 46.931 46.906 0.025 52.341 52.329 0.012
35-39 42.117 42.092 0.025 47.457 47.447 0.010
40-44 37.349 37.336 0.013 42.8617 42.611 0.006
45-49 32.694 32.687 0.007 37.839 37.834 0.005
50-54 28.167 28.172 -0.005 33.132 33.132 0.000
55-59 23.844 23.877 -0.033 28.521 28.534 -0.013
60-64 19.805 19.857 -0.052 24.025 24.043 -0.018
65-69 15.989 16.028 -0.038 19.662 19.890 -0.028
70-74 12.427 12.466 -0.039 15.519 15.563 -0.044
75-79 9.2867 9.328 -0.061 11.694 11.766 -0.072
80-84 6.621 6.740 -0.119 8.335 8.483 -0.148
85-89 4.624 4.774 -0.150 5.700 5.802 -0.202
90-94 3.226 3.292 -0.0686 3.802 3.962 -0.160
95-99 2.279 2.208 0.071 2.508 2.573 -0.064
100+ 1.604 1.432 0.172 1.606 1.612 -0.006




I S43EEEHIEADOR

IR FBH (5F-FR) HWOHBR

1) 5 Male B A3 EEEE - AR
o B ok A DO EFEE FTH ERE FUER | Figia
* nlx Tzx I ndx nbzx ndx e'x
0 % 99,570 7,569,196 100,000 488 0.99512 0.00488 75.692
1 99,456 7,469,626 99,512 76 0.99923 0.00077 75.063
2 99,407 7,370,170 99,436 55 0.99945 0.00055 T74.120
3 99,360 7,270,763 99,381 40 0.99959 0.00041 73.160
4 89,324 7,171,403 99,341 32 0.99968 0.00032 72.190
0-4 497,117 7,569,196 100,000 691 0.99309 0.00691 75.692
5-9 496,237 7,072,080 99,309 114 0.998861 0.00114 71.213
10-14 495,781 6,575,843 99,196 86 0.99913 0.00087 66.291
15-19 494,892 6,080,062 99,110 314 0.99682 0.00318 61.347
20-24 492,973 5,585,170 98,795 387 0.99607 0.00393 56.533
25-29 491,124 5,092,197 98,407 367 0.99627 0.00373 51.746
30-34 489, 205 4,601,073 98,040 411 0.99581 0.00419 46.931
35-39 486,826 4,111,868 97,629 570 0.99416 0.00584 42.117
40-44 483,126 3,625,042 97,059 856 0.99014 0.00986 37.349
45-49 477,037 3,141,816 96,102 1,491 0.98447 0.01553 32.694
50-54 467,454 2,664,879 94,610 2,451 0.97409 0.02591 28.167
55-59 451,479 2,197,425 92,159 4,000 0.95660 0.04340 23.844
60-64 427,346 1,745,946 88,159 5,688 0.93548 0.068452 19.805
65-69 393,504 1,318,600 82,471 8,028 0.90263 0.09737 15.989
70-74 344,508 925,086 74,441 11,795 0.84158 0.15842 12.427
75-79 274,251 580,588 62,648 16,379 0.73854 0.26146 9.267
80-84 182,726 306,337 46,268 19,537 0.57776 0.42224 6.621
85-89 90,018 123,611 26,732 16,318 0.38957 0.61043 4.624
90-94 28,328 33,595 10,414 8,104 0.22191 0.77809 3.226
95-99 4,886 5,267 2,311 2,073 0.10299 0.89701 2.279
100+ 381 381 238 238 0.00000 1.00000 1.604




B1E FB (5F - BR) HOER (07F)

(2) #& Female S A A 1k A3
£ B Bk A O EBER | BT H| £F KR [T X| FEORG
o

x nlx T« Iy ndx nbx ndx ey
0 % 99,617 8,150,111 100,000 423 0.99577 0.00423 81.501
1 99,529 8,050,494 99,577 65 0.99935 0.000865 80.847
2 99,490 7,950,965 99,512 42 0.99958 0.00042 79.900
3 99,455 7.851,475 99,470 28 0.99972 0.00028 78.933
4 99,431 7,752,020 99,442 21 0.99979 0.00021 77.955
0-4 497,522 8,150,111 100,000 579 0.99421 0.00579 81.501
5-9 496,899 7,652,580 99,421 78 0.99923 0.00077 76.972
10-14 496,579 7,155,691 99,344 58 0.99942 0.00058 72.029
15-19 496,174 6,659,112 99, 286 118 0.99881 0.00119 67.070
20-24 495,449 6,162,938 99,168 156 0.99842 0.00158 62.146
25-29 . 494,620 5,667,489 99,011 181 0.99817 0.00183 57.241
30-34 493,607 5,172,869 98,830 229 0.99768 0.00232 52.341
35-39 492,189 4,679,262 98,601 352 0.99643 0.00357 47.457
40-44 489,981 4,187,073 98,249 543 0.99447 0.00553 42.617
45-49 486,666 3,697,092 97,7086 807 0.99173 0.00827 37.839
50-54 481,625 3,210,426 96,898 1,220 0.98741 0.01259 33.132
55-59 474,108 2,728,801 85,678 1,831 0.98087 0.01913 28.521
60-64 462,905 2,254,693 93,848 2,717 0.97105 0.02895 24.025
65-69 445,630 1,791,788 91,131 4,389 0.95183 0.04817 19.662
70-74 416,987 1,346,158 86,741 7.287 0.91599 0.08401 15.519
75-719 369,308 929,171 79,454 12,280 0.84543 0.15457 11.694
80-84 289,497 559,863 67,173 19,742 0.70609 0.29391 8.335
85-89 178,572 270, 3686 47,430 23,286 0.50907 0.49093 5.700
90-94 73,760 91,794 24,145 16,957 0.29770 0.70230 3.802
95-99 16,559 18,034 7,188 6,270 0.12771 0.87229 2.509
100+ 1,475 . 1,475 918 918 0.00000 1.00000 1.606




B2xk

i (BR) oL

(1) 8B Male 43O AR ERIEA DR
F B B ok A O EEH (RBUH| X BT R | EhRG
x Ly Ty Iy dy bx qx €z
0 d 1,910 7,569,196 100,000 205 0.99795 0.00205| 75.692
7 5,734 7,567,286 99,795 68 0.99932 0.00068 | 75.828
4 B 9,002 7,561,552 99,727 45 0.99955 0.00045 | 75.823
2 H 8,328 7.552,550 99,682 27 0.99973 0.00027 | 75.766
3 24,837 7,544,222 99,655 71 0.99929 0.00071 | 75.703
6 49,759 7,519,385 99,584 T2 0.99928 0.00072{ 75.508
0 & 99,570 7,569,196 100,000 488 0.99512 0.00488 | 75.692
1 99,456 7,469,626 99,512 76 0.99923 0.00077 | 75.0863
2 99,407 7,370,170 99,436 55 0.99945 0.00055 | 74.120
3 99, 360 7.270,763 99,381 40 0.99959 0.00041 | 73.160
4 99,324 7,171,403 99,341 32 0.99968 0.00032 72.190
5 99,295 7,072,079 99,309 28 0.99972 0.00028 | 71.213
6 99, 269 6,972,784 99,281 25 0.99975 0.00025 | 70.233
T 99, 245 6,873,515 99,256 23 0.99977 0.00023 | 69.250
8 89,223 6,774,270 99,234 20 0.99980 0.00020 | 68.266
9 99,205 6,675,047 99,214 18 0.99982 0.00018 | 67.279
10 99,188 6,575,842 99,196 16 0.99984 0.00016 | 66.291
11 99,172 6,476,654 99,180 15 0.99985 0.00015 | 65.302
12 99,157 6,377,482 99,165 15 0.99985 0.00015 | 64.312
13 99,142 6,278,325 99,150 17 0.99983 0.00017 ) 63.321
14 99,122 6,179,183 99,133 23 0.99977 0.00023 | 62.332
15 99,093 6,080,061 99,110 35 0.99965 0.00035 | 61.347
16 99,051 5,980,968 99,075 51 0.99949 0.00051 | 60.368
17 98,992 5,881,917 99,024 66 0.99933 0.00067{ 59.399
18 98,919 5,782,925 98,958 78 0.99921 0.00079 ] 58.438
19 98,837 5,684,006 98,879 84 0.99915 0.00085 ] 57.484
20 98,753 5,585,169 98,795 84 0.99915 0.00085 ) 56.533
21 98,670 5,486,416 98,711 81 0.99918 0.00082 | 55.581
22 98,591 5,387,746 98,629 77 0.99922 0.00078 | 54.626
23 98,516 5,289,155 98,552 73 0.99925 0.00075 | 53.6869
24 98,443 5,190,639 98,479 72 0.99927 0.00073 | 52.708
25 98,371 5,092,196 98,407 T2 0.99927 0.00073| 51.746
26 98,298 4,993,825 98,335 73 0.99926 0.00074 | 50.784
27 - 98,225 4,895,527 98,262 73 0.99925 0.00075 | 49.821
28 98,152 4,797,302 98,189 T4 0.99925 0.00075 | 48.858
29 98,078 4,699,150 98,115 75 0.99924 0.00076 | 47.894




BoER FH BR) HNoHBR (0I3F)

(1) 8 (o3%) Male P43 B EFE L A O K

£ O B 1 A D EER |ECR]IEFEE | BT R |EhHRG
x Lx T x Iy dx bx dx €x
30 98,002 4,601,072 98,040 77 0.99922 0.00078 | 46.931
31 97,924 4,503,070 97,963 79 0.,99920 0.00080 | 45.967
32 97,844 4,405,146 97,885 81 0.99917 0.00083 [ 45.003
33 97,761 4,307,302 97,803 85 0.99913 0.00087 | 44.041
34 97,674 4,209,541 97,719 89 0.99908 0.00092 | 43.078
35 97,582 4,111,867 97,629 95 0.99902 0.00098 | 42.117
36 97,483 4,014,285 97,534 103 0.99895 0.00105 | 41.158
37 97,376 3,916,802 97,431 112 0.99885 0.00115 | 40.201
38 97,257 3,819,426 97,318 124 0.99873 0.00127 | 39.247
39 97,128 3,722,169 97,195 136 0.99860 0.00140 | 38.298
40 86,985 3,625,041 97,059 150 0.99845 0.00155 | 37.349
41 96,826 3,528,056 96,908 168 0.99826 0.00174 | 36.406
42 96,647 3,431,230 96,740 190 0.99804 0.00196 | 35.469
43 96,446 3,334,583 96,550 213 0.99780 0.00220 | 34.537
44 96,222 3,238,137 96,337 235 0.99756 0.00244 | 33.613
45 95,977 3,141,915 96,102 255 0.99735 0.00265 | 32.694
48 95,713 3,045,938 85,848 272 0.997186 0.00284 | 31.779
47 95,431 2,950,225 95,578 292 0.99694 0.00306 | 30.868
48 95,126 2,854,794 95,283 319 0.99665 0.00335 | 29.961
49 94,790 2,759,668 94,964 353 0.99628 0.00372 | 29.060
50 94,417 2,664,878 94,610 394 0.99583 0.00417 | 28.167
51 94,001 2,570,461 94,216 437 0.99536 0.00464 | 27.283
52 93, 541 2,476,460 93,779 484 0.99484 0.00516 | 26.407
53 93,031 2,382,919 93,295 537 0.98424 0.00576 | 25.542
54 92,464 2,289,888 92,758 599 0.99355 0.00645 | 24.687
55 91,832 2,197,424 92,159 667 0.99276 0.00724 | 23.844
56 91,130 2,105,592 91,492 736 0.99196 0.00804 | 23.014
57 90,361 2,014,462 90,757 802 0.99116 0.00884 | 22.196
58 89,527 1,924,101 89,954 866 0.99037 0.00963 | 21.390
59 88,629 1,834,574 89,088 929 0.98957 0.01043 | 20.593
60 87,667 1,745,945 88,159 995 0.98872 0.01128 {19.805
61 86,639 1,658,278 87,164 1,061 0.98782 0.01218 | 19.025
62 85,543 1,571,639 86,103 1,132 0.98686 0.01314 | 18.253
63 84,373 1,486,096 84,971 1,209 0.98577 0.01423 (17.489
64 83,124 1,401,723 83,762 1,291 0.98458 0.01542 | 16.735




B2ER F£H (BR) HNOBR (0IX)

(1) B (23%) Male BRAEEEFIEADE
£ & B ik A DO EEN |[RTU | £ X T E | EERG
x Ly Tx lx dx Dx qx €x
65 81,785 1,318,599 82,471 1,386 0.98319 0.01681 ] 15.989
66 80,352 1,236,814 81,084 1,482 0.98172 0.01828 | 15.253
67 78,817 1,156,462 79,602 1,590 0.98003 0.01997 1 14.528
68 77,167 1,077,645 78,012 1,713 0.97804 0.02196 | 13.814
69 75,383 1,000,478 76,299 1,858 0.97565 0.02435} 13.113
70 73,446 925,095 74,441 2,018 0.97290 0.02710 | 12.427
71 71,345 851,649 72,424 2,187 0.96981 0.03019} 11.759
72 69,073 780,304 70,237 2,357 0.96644 0.03356 { 11.110
73 66,630 711,231 67,880 2,530 0.96273 0.03727 1 10.478
T4 64,014 644,601 65,350 2,703 0.95864 0.04136 9.864
75 61,218 580,587 62,648 2,892 0.95384 0.04616 9.287
76 58,228 519,369 59,756 3,089 0.94831 0.05169 8.691
77 55,041 461,141 56,667 3,284 0.94204 0.05796 8.138
78 51,661 406,100 53,383 3,472 0.93495 0.06505 7.607
79 48,103 354,439 49,910 3,642 0.92702 0.07298 7.102
80 44,380 306,336 46,268 3,795 0.91797 0.08203 6.621
81 40,519 261,956 42,473 3,923 0.90764 0.092386 6.168
82 36,565 221,438 38,550 3,973 0.89694 0.103086 5.744
83 32,595 184,873 34,577 3,958 0.88554 0.114486 5.347
84 28,667 152,278 30,619 3,888 0.87303 0.12697 4.973
85 24,839 123,611 26,732 3,759 0.85939 0.14061 4.624
86 21,170 98,772 22,973 3,568 0.84468 0.15532 4.300
87 17,725 77,602 19,405 3,313 0.82926 0.17074 3.999
88 14,561 59,877 16,092 3,008 0.81310 0.18690 3.721
89 11,721 45,316 13,084 2,670 0.79596 0.20404 3.463
90 9,225 33,595 10,414 2,318 0.77744 0.22256 3.226
91 7,094 24,370 8,097 1,945 0.75981 0.24019 3.010
92 5,328 17,276 6,152 1,591 0.74132 0.25868 2.808
93 3,901 11,948 4,561 1,268 0.72198 0.27802 2.620
94 2,780 8,047 3,293 982 0.70179 0.29821 2.444
95 1,923 5,267 2,311 738 0.68074 0.31926 2.280
96 1,290 3,344 1,573 537 | 0.65885 0.34115 2.126
97 836 2,054 1,036 377 0.63613 0.36387 1.982
98 523 1,218 659 255 0.61258 0.38742 1.848
99 314 695 404 166 0.58821 0.41179 1.722
100+ 381 381 238 238 0.00000 1.00000 1.604




B2XR F# (BR) HoOBR (078)

(2) % Female F 43 MR ADOE
£ W #w Ik A O EEHR |ECH| £ FXK T E |EHREG
x L, T« lx dy Dx dx ex
0 B8 1,911 | 8,150,111 | 100,000 177 | 0.99823 | 0.00177| 81.501
7 5,736 | 8,148,200 99,823 64 | 0.99936 | 0.00064| 81.626
4 & 9,016 | 8,142,464 99,759 36 | 0.99964 | 0.00036| 81.621
2 A 8,332 | 8,133,448 99,723 26 | 0.99974 | 0.00026| 81.560
3 24,849 | 8,125,116 99,697 59 | 0.99941 | 0.00059| 81.498
s 49,773 | 8,100,267 99,638 61 | 0.99939 | 0.00061| 81.297
o % | 99,617 | 8,150,111 | 100,000 423 | 0.99577 | 0.00423| 81.501
1 99,529 | 8,050,494 99,577 65 | 0.99935 | 0.00065| 80.847
5 99,490 | 7,950,965 99,512 42 | 0.99958 | 0.00042| 79.900
3 99,455 | 7,851,475 99,470 28 | 0.99972 | 0.00028| 78.933
4 99,431 | 7,752,020 99,442 21 | 0.99979 | 0.00021| 77.955
5 99,412 | 7,652,589 99,421 18 | 0.99982 | 0.00018| 76.972
p 99,395 | 7,553,177 99,403 17 | 0.99983 | 0.00017| 75.985
7 99,378 | 7,453,782 99,386 16 | 0.99984 | 0.00016| 74.998
8 99,364 | 7,354,404 99,371 14 | 0.99986 | 0.00014| 74.010
9 99,350 | 7,255,040 99,357 13 | 0.99987 | 0.00013| 73.020
10 99,338 | 7,155,690 99,344 11 | 0.99989 | 0.00011| 72.029
1 99,327 | 7,056,352 99,333 11 | 0.99989 | 0.00011| 71.037
12 99,316 | 6,957,025 99,322 11 | 0.99989 | 0.00011| 70.045
13 99,305 | 6,857,709 99,311 12 | 0.99988 | 0.00012] 69.053
14 99,293 | 6,758,404 99,299 13 | 0.99987 | 0.00013| 68.061
15 99,279 | 6,659,111 99,286 16 | 0.99984 | 0.00016| 67.070
16 99,261 | 6,559,832 99,270 20 | 0.99980 | 0.00020| 66.081
17 99,239 | 6,460,571 99,250 24 | 0.99976 | 0.00024| 65.094
18 99,212 | 6,361,332 99,226 28 | 0.99972 | 0.00028| 64.110
19 99,183 | 6,262,120 99,198 30 | 0.99969 | 0.00031/| 63.127
20 99,152 | 6,162,937 99,168 31 | 0.99968 | 0.00032| 62.146
21 99,121 | 6,063,785 99,137 31 | 0.99968 | 0.00032| 61.166
